uses derivative instruments such as principal only swaps and foreign currency forward contract to manage these risks. These derivative

instruments reduce the impact of both favorable and unfavorable fluctuations.

The Company’s risk management activities are subject to the management, direction and control of Central Treasury Team of APSEZ, the

Parent Company, under the framework of Risk Management Policy for Currency and Interest rate risk as approved by the Board of Directors

of APSEZ. The APSEZ central treasury team ensures appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company through appropriate

policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk

objectives. It is the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken.

 ₹ / EUR – Increase by 1%
 ₹ / EUR – Decrease by 1%

EURO Sensitivity

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Exchange rate movements, particularly the United States Dollar (USD) against Indian Rupee (INR), have an impact on the Company’s

operating results.

For the year ended

Adani Gangavaram Port Limited (Formerly known as "Adani Gangavaram Port Private Limited")

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

 ₹ in Lacs

Refer Note
Less than

1 year
1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total Carrying Value

13   31,892.67   -   -   31,892.67   31,892.67

15   459.86   -   -   459.86   459.86

17   5,255.96   -   -   5,255.96   5,255.96

14   151.48   665.04   18,010.89   18,827.42   3,496.71

15   6,802.71   6,802.71   6,802.71

   44,562.68   665.04   18,010.89   63,238.62   47,907.91

(B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial

loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables and other financial assets) and from its

financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Customer credit risk is managed by the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management.

Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive evaluation and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this